

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 22-5036; 22-5037

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

STATE OF LOUISIANA AND AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:21-cv-2317-RC

**AMICUS BRIEF OF WASHINGTON, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW
YORK, RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, ET AL. AND AFFIRMANCE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Washington State Attorney General

Aurora Janke

Dan Von Seggern

Emily C. Nelson

Assistant Attorneys General

800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Emily.Nelson@atg.wa.gov

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATE AMICI INTERESTS	1
A.	Amici States Seek to Protect Their Residents’ Public Health and Natural Resources from Harms Caused by Climate Change.	1
B.	Amici States Seek to Ensure that Federal Agencies Fully Disclose the Climate Impacts of Major Fossil Fuel Projects in NEPA Reviews.....	3
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
III.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Holding that NEPA Requires Detailed Consideration of an Action’s Climate Impacts, Including Foreign Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	6
1.	NEPA’s policy of environmental protection through informed decision-making mandates detailed consideration of world-wide and long-range problems like climate change and related greenhouse gas emissions.	7
2.	The district court properly concluded that NEPA required the Bureau to consider impacts on total greenhouse gas emissions as reasonably foreseeable indirect effects of its leasing decisions.	10
3.	The district court properly concluded that the Bureau violated NEPA because it did not consider the reasonably foreseeable impacts of its leasing decision on foreign greenhouse gas emissions.	13
a.	The Bureau’s own analysis demonstrates that a reasoned decision requires consideration of impacts on foreign emissions.....	13
b.	The district court’s decision aligns with case law.....	15

- c. The Institute and Louisiana misread case law in arguing that the Bureau did not need to consider changes in foreign emissions.....17
 - d. The Bureau can analyze impacts on foreign emissions on this record.18
 - B. Neither the Offshore Act Nor National Energy Concerns Provide a Basis to Restrict Analysis of Foreign Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under NEPA.19
 - 1. The Offshore Act does not limit the Bureau’s obligation to consider impacts on global emissions under NEPA.20
 - 2. Constraining NEPA’s application based on the Offshore Act or general national energy concerns conflicts with NEPA’s text.....24
- IV. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	8
* <i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8, 20, 24, 25
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22, 23
* <i>Ctr. for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell (Jewell)</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 22, 23
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18, 21
<i>Massachusetts v. Env’tl Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 518-23 (2007)	2
<i>Mid States Coal. For Progress v. Surface Trans. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25

<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17, 18, 22
* <i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Southeast Market</i>)	9, 10, 11, 16, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Sovereign Inupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 555 F.Supp.3d 739 (D. Alaska 2021).....	15, 16, 17
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4331	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332	5, 7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iv)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(F)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	24
43 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(3)	20
43 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	20
43 U.S.C. § 1346.....	21
43 U.S.C. § 1351(f).....	20

43 U.S.C. § 1351(h)(1)	21
43 U.S.C. § 1351(k)	21
43 U.S.C. § 1866(a)	20
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. Law No. 117-169	1
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i> (Offshore Act)	6, 20
Wash. Rev. Code 70A.02.005	3
Wash. Rev. Code 70A.02.010	3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019)	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2019)	5, 10, 15
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 1500–1508 (2021))	5
87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022) (codified at 40 C.F.R. pts. 1502.13, 1507.3, 1508.1 (2022))	5, 9, 11

Other Authorities

Env'tl Prot. Agency, Climate Change and Social Vulnerability in the United States: A Focus on Six Impacts, at 9 (Sept. 2021)	3
Env'tl Prot. Agency, Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	11

Executive Order 13990: Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037, 7041 (Jan. 25, 2021)	2
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2021: <i>Summary for Policymakers. In: Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> [V. Masson-Delmotte, et al. (eds.)]. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom and New York, NY, USA 18-9 (IPCC 2021a).....	2, 12
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 2021: <i>Technical Summary. In Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis, Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> [P. Arias et al., (eds.)]. Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom and New York, NY, USA 41 (IPCC 2021b)	7
U.S. Global Change Research Program, 2017: <i>Climate Science Special Report: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume I</i> [D.J. Wuebbles et al. (eds.)], U.S. Global Change Research Program, Washington, DC, USA 80-84 (USGCRP 2017)	2, 11

Rules

Circuit Rule 29(b) of the District of Columbia Circuit	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
